2/19/80

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

180.254

## MOTION NO. <u>4802</u>

A MOTION setting the date of hearing on the Assessment Roll for King County Road Improvement District No. 75

WHEREAS, King County Ordinance No. 3242 passed by the King County Council on June 6, 1977, established King County Road Improvement District No. 75 (hereinafter "RID 75"); and

WHEREAS, the construction of the improvement project for which the District was created has now been completed and the total costs and expenses of the project can be predicted with reasonable accuracy; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Public Works and Transportation has determined the total to be assessed against all parcels therein to be \$359,814.81; and

WHEREAS, King County Ordinance No. 3242 directed the Director of the Department of Public Works and Transportation, upon determination of the costs of the project to prepare and file with the Clerk of the Council an assessment roll setting forth that portion of the total costs and expenses of accomplishing the said project which are to be assessed against the property within RID 75 and the amount to be assessed against each parcel therein; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Public Works and Transportation has prepared and filed said assessment roll;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

Section 1: The Council hereby states its intention to hold a public hearing pursuant to RCW 36.88.090, for the purpose of considering the RID 75 assessment roll which is on file with the Clerk of the Council. Said hearing is hereby scheduled for

<u>May 19, 1980</u>, 1980, at 9:30 a.m.

Section 2: At said hearing, the Council will sit as a board of equalization for the purpose of considering said assessment roll and will consider such written objections as are made thereto or any part thereof, and will correct, revise, raise,

lower, change, or modify said roll or any part thereof. Or, the Council may set aside said roll and make the assessments de novo so that they are just and equitable and then proceed to confirm the same by ordinance.

Section 3: The Clerk of the Council is hereby directed to give notice of said hearing by mailing and by publication at the times and in the manner set forth in RCW 36.88.090.

PASSED this 31st day of March , 1980.

KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Chairman

ATTEST:

Council